

No. 10-1545

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUDINA DEMIRAJ AND REDIOL DEMIRAJ,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

*On a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMMIGRATION LAW
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WAYNE D. COLLINS
Counsel of Record
Matthew Jennejohn
Paige Berges
Alexis Berkowitz
Sheila Jain
Paul Johnson
Geoffrey L. Rawle
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 848-4000

July 25, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT 7

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE A FUNDAMENTAL CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER AN INNOCENT PERSON WHO FEARS PERSECUTION AS A FAMILY MEMBER IN RETALIATION FOR ANOTHER FAMILY MEMBER’S ACTS IS A “REFUGEE” 7

 A. The First, Fourth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits Have Held that Such an Alien Is a Refugee Because Membership in the Family Group is a Material Cause of the Threatened Persecution 7

 B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Below Creates a Conflict by Adding an Improper Limitation on Family-Based Persecution that Removes Retaliation against Family Members as a Basis for Refugee Status 13

II. THE ISSUE IS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ONE DESERVING THIS COURT'S ATTENTION.....	15
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
Appendix	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>In re Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985), overruled on other grounds in part by <i>In re Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987).....	7, 8, 16
<i>Al-Ghorbani v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8, 16
<i>Ambartsoumian v. Ashcroft</i> , 388 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Arteaga v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Ayele v. Holder</i> , 564 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2009)	8, 16
<i>Chen v. Ashcroft</i> , 289 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>vacated</i> , 314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8, 10, 11, 15
<i>Chen v. Ashcroft</i> , 314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>vacating</i> 289 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	23

<i>Crespin-Valladares v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n, L.L.C.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009)	23
<i>In re Demiraj</i> , Nos. A095 218 801 & 802 (BIA Oct. 14, 2008)	22
<i>Demiraj v. Holder</i> , 631 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duarte-Ceri v. Holder</i> , 630 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Fatin v. I.N.S.</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Gebremichael v. I.N.S.</i> , 10 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Girma v. I.N.S.</i> , 283 F.3d 664 (5th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Gomez de Leon v. Minister of Citizenship & Immigration</i> , [2007] F.C. 127 (Can.).....	21
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	18
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. I.N.S.</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th. Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	18, 20

<i>Jacobs v. Nat'l Drug Intelligence Ctr.</i> , 548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	18
<i>Lin v. Ashcroft</i> , 377 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lwin v. I.N.S.</i> , 144 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Mwembie v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Quinchia v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 552 F.3d 1255 (11 th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Refugee Appeal Nos. 76485, 76486 & 76487</i> , <i>New Zealand: Refugee Status Appeals</i> <i>Authority</i> , June 17, 2010, available at http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/4c3ad9 582.html.....	21
<i>Sanchez-Trujillo v. I.N.S.</i> , 801 F.2d 1571 (9th Cir. 1986).....	8, 16
<i>Sec'y of State for the Home Dep't v. K</i> , [2006] 1 A.C. 412 (H.L.) (appeal from Eng.)	21
<i>Torres v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12, 15, 22
<i>Useinovic v. I.N.S.</i> , 313 F.3d 1025 (7th Cir. 2002).....	20

Verwaltungsgerichtshof [VwGH]
[Administrative Court] Dec. 16, 2010, docket
No. 2007/20/1490 21, 22

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A) *passim*
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A) 2
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A) 3
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119
Stat. 302..... 19, 20

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 109-72, at 163 (2005)..... 20
S. Rep. No. 590, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 20 (1980) 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Stephen H. Legomsky & Cristina M.
Rodriguez, Immigration and Refugee Law
and Policy* 985-90 (5th ed. 2009)..... 19

<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, FY 2010 Statistical Year Book I3</i>	17
<i>Oxford Dictionary of English</i> 11 (2d ed. 2003)	18
<i>United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, T.I.A.S. No. 6577</i>	20
<i>United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150</i>	20
<i>Council Directive 2004/83, ¶ 27, 2004 O.J. (L 304) 13 (EC)</i>	22
